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Northern District of llinois
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I, Thomas G. Bruton, Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Illinois, do hereby attest and certify that the annexed documents(s) is “(are) a full, true, and

correct-copy of the original(s) on file in my office and in my lzgal custody. . -
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I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the

FEB 03 2017

foroewid court at Chicagn, lllinois, on

THOMAS G. BRUTON, CLERX.
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NOW COMES Benjamin P, Brown, as Curator and Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate
of Simon L. Bernstein (“Brown”), by and through his undersigned couﬁsel, and states as follows
for his Complaint for Declaratory Judgment pursuant to Fed, R, Civ, P. 57 against the purported
Simon Bernstein Irtevocable Trust DTD 6/21/95 (the “Trust”) and Heritage Union Life
Insurance Company:

INTRODUCTION

1. This declaratory judgment action is filed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ, P. 57 and seeks
a declaration that there exists no designated beneficiary of the life insurance policy proceeds at
issue in the instant action and that the proceeds of the policy must be paid to the Estate of Simon
Betnstein, currently pending in the Circuit Court of Palm Beach County, Florida,

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

2. Benjamin P, Brown is an Intervening Party pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 and is a
resident of Palm Beach County, Florida,

3. The purported Simon Bernstein Trrevocable Insurance Trust is alleged in
Plaintiff's original Complaint to have been established in Chicago, Tllinois.

4, Heritage Union Life Insuranée Company, a Minnesota corporation, is the
successor corporation to the insurer that issued the life insurance policy (the “Policy™) at issue in
the instant litigation.

5. The death benefit payable under the Policy exceeds $1 million dollars.

6. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter in that it is a civil action wherein the
parties are all citizens éf different states and the amount in controversy exceedé $75,000.00. 28

U.S.C §1332(a),
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BACKGROUND

7, Simon L, Bernstein, a resident of Florida, died in September of 2012. His estate
was admitted to probate in Palm Beach County, Florida on October 2, 2012. Leiters of
Curatorship in favor of Benjamin Brown were issued on March 11, 2014, (A copy of the Letters
of Curatorship filed in the Probate Court is attached hereto as Exhibit A).

8. At the time of Simon Bernstein’s death, there was iﬁ effect a life insurance policy
issued by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company as policy number 1009208 (the “Policy”).
The Policy’s current proceeds are $1,689,070.00, less an outstanding loan. (See Dkt. No. 17 at
nn.

9. After Mr, Bernstein’s death, several of his children filed a Complaint in the
Circuit Court of Cook County claiming a right to the proceeds of the Policy as alleged
beneficiaries under a purported trust they describe as the “Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance
Trust” (the “Trust”). The Bernstein children acknowledge that they have been unable to produce
an executed Trust document under which they assert their rights, (See letter of Third Party
Defendant Robert Spallina, Esq. to Defendant Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, attached
as Exhibit B).

10, Defendant, Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, as successor to Capitol
Bankers Life Insurance Company, removed the case to this Court on June 26, 2013 and filed an
Inierpleader action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1335(a), in conjunction with its Answer to Plaintiff’s
Complaint. (See Dkt. No. 17). In its Complaint for Interpleader, Heritage asserts the following:

“Presently the Bernstein Trust has not been located. Accordingly [Defendant]

is not aware whether the Bernstein Trust even exists, and if it does whether its

title is the “Simon Bernstein Trust, N.A.,” as listed as the Policy’s contingent

beneficiary (or otherwise), and/or if Ted Bernstein is in fact its trustee. In

conjunction, [Defendant] has received conflicting. claims as to whether Ted
Bernstein had authority to file the instant suit on behalf of the Bernstein Trust.”
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(Dkt. No. 17 at §20).
11, On May 23, 2014, Mr. Brown was appointed Administrator Ad Litem fQ act on
behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein (the “Estate”) and, more specifically, directed by the
| Probate Court in Palm Beach County “to assert the interests of the Estate in the Iilinois Litigation
involving life insurancé proceeds on the Decedent’s life.” (A copy of the Order Appointing
Administrator Ad Litem is attached hereto as Exhibit C). |

12.  Plaintiff cannot prove the existence of a Trust document; cannot prove that a trust
was ever created; thus, cannot prove the existence of the Trust nor its status as purported
beneficiary of the Policy. In the absence of a valid Trust and designated beneficiary, the Policy
proceeds are payable to Petitioner, the Estate of Simon Bernstein, as a matter of both Illinois and
Flotida law. See New York Life Ins. Co. v. RAK, 180 N.E. 2d 470 (Ill. 1962) (where beneficiary
no Jonger existed, proceeds of life insurance policy passed to the decedent’s estate); Harris v.
Byard, 501 So.2d 730 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) (in the absence of a named beneficiary, no basis
in law for directing payment of insurance policy proceeds to anyone other than decedent’s estate
for administration and distribution).

13, Intervenor Benjamin P, Brown seeks a judgment from this Court declaring that no
valid beneficiary is named under the Policy and that the proceeds of the Policy must therefore be
paid to the Estate.

WHEREFORE, Intérvenor, Benjamin P, Brown, as Curator and Administrator Ad Litem
on b‘ehalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein, requests this Coutt to enter judgment as follows:

A. Declare that there is no valid beneficiary designated under the Policy;

B. Declare that the proceeds of the Policy are .payable to the Estate of Simon

Bernstein;
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C. For Intervenor’s costs and expenses incurred herein, including reasonable

attorneys® fees, and such other and further relief as this Court deems just and

proper.

Dated: June 5, 2014

James J, Stamos (ARDC 03128244)
Kevin P. Horan (ARDC 06310581)
StAMOsS & Trucco LLP

One East Wacker Drive, Third Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

Telephone: (312) 630-7979:
Facsimile: (312) 630-1183

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ James J. Stamos
One of the attorneys for Proposed Intervenor,
Benjamin P. Brown, Curator and Administrator Ad
Litem on behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein
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CERTIFICATE O¥ SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that on June 5, 2014, I electronically filed the foregoing with the
Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF. [ also certify that the foregoing is being served this day on all
counsel of record identified below via transmission of Notices of Electronic Filing generated by
CM/ECF or in some other authorized manner,
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIV,
CASENO.: 502012 CP 004391 XXXX SB

IN RE: ESTATE.OF SIMON L, BERNSTEIN,
- Deceased. .
/

LETTERS OF CURATORSHIP IN FAVOR OF BENJAMIN BROWN

WHEREAS, Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein were permitted to
' resign by Order of this Court on February 18,2014, A copy of the Order s attached heréto as Exhibit “A”,
» - . . .

WHEREA.S, this Court found it necessary for the appointment of a Curator and appomted
Benjamin Brown, Bsq. as Curator of this Estate on Febmary 25, 2014, A copy of the Orzﬁe; is attached
hereto as Exhibit “B”; and | ' |

WHEREAS Benjamin Brown as Curator eppointed by Order of this Cowt has performed all acts
prefequisite to the issuance of Letters of Curatorship as a legally quahﬁed Curator of the Estate of Simon L.
Bemstein; '

NOW, THEREFORE, 1 the undersigned Cirenit Judge do grant Benjamin Brov#n (herelnafter

" Curator), lthe Curatorship of the Estate of Simon L. Bemstein with the follo.wing pO\%iels:

(@  Tocollectand preserve assets ofthé Estate; |

(®)  Toadminister the assets of the Estate;

(é) To evaluate all discovery requests refated to the Decedent for the purposes ';)f asserting
objections and privileges on behalf of the Estaté, ifnecessary; |

(d)  Toappear on behalf of the Estate in the following two cases: CaseNo, 502012CA013933

(Ciceuit Coutt, Palm Beach County, FL) and Case No. 13CV3643 (U.S. Dist. Ct. Northern Dist,
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linois),

Further, pmsizant to Fla, Stat. §733,603, Cuvator shall proceed expeditiously with the duties
described herein and except as otherwise specified by the Florida Probate Code, or ordered by the
Couxt, shall do so without adjudicaﬁon, Order or direction of the Court, The Curator may invoke the
jun"sdiéﬁon of this Court to resolve questions concerning the Estate or its administration.

" DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Delray Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida,

ey day of March, 2014,
r@%&?q il a‘&‘i’e};i
= ﬁg‘g 2 ~1 iﬂii
- Martin Colin Cncm dge =
Copies furnished fo UDGF W

Alan Rose, Eéq., PAGE, MRACHEK, 505 So. Flagler Drive, Suite 600, West Palm Beach, FL,
33401, a:ose@pm«law com and mchandler@pm—law com;

John Pankauski, Bsq., PANKAUSK_I LAW FIRM, 120 So. Olive Avenue Suite 701, West Palm
Beach, FL.-33401, comtﬁlmgs@pankauskllawﬁrm comy;

Peter M Feaman, Bsq, PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A,, 3615 W, Boynton Beach Blvd,, Boynton
Beach, FL 33436, service@feamanlaw.com;

- Bliot Bernstem, 2753 NW 34“‘ Street, Boca Raton, F1 33434, iviewii@iﬁewil.:v; |

Wiltiam H. Glasko, Esq Golden Cowan P.A., Palmetto Bay Law Center, 17345 S. Dixie
Highway, Palmetto Bay, FL 33 157, bﬂ](\palmettobavlaw com.
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IN THE CIRCUTT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, ¥I,
IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L, BERNSTEIN, PROBATE DIVISION

Daceased. - CASE NO, 502012CP00439T¥XXKSB

/
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE DIVISION: XY (COLIN)
Petitioner

v,

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A,, (3nd all parties,
asgoelates and of counsel); ROBERT L, SPALLINA
(hoth pexsonally and professionally); DONATD R, .

- TESCHER (both fersonally and professionally);
THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN (as alleged
personal representative, trustes, successor trustes)
(hofh personally and Professmnally); et al

Respondents. :
ORDER ON PEITIION FOR RESIGNATION ARD DISCHA BGE

This cause was heard by the Court on the co-Personal Repmsentatwes Petmon for .

' Res1gnatxon and Dlschaige on Fabruary 18, 201 4, and the Court, hawng heard atguments of counsel
o

and otherwise being fully advzsad inthe premises, ORDERS AND ADJUDGES AS FOLLOWS

1, The Petitioners request to accept their resignation 1s ACCEPTED, The po—Persouai

Representatives’ Lofters of Administtation are heraby revoked.

sha-suvEETioriBueiany the resigning co-Personal Representatives shall deliver to the suceessor
fiduciary all property of the Estate, real, petsonal, tangible or intangible, all of the documents and
records of the Estate and all records associated with any property of the Estate, 'regardlgzsé of'whether

such ?roperty has been previous]y distributed, transferred, abandpned or otherwise disposed of,

s

EXHIBIT “A”

5 -

Voo pen e b

g e e e

ears p e
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3 The Petitloness’ request to reserve ruling on thelr disohm;ga is ACCEPTED,

4, The resigning co-Personal Representatives shall file an accounting and a Renewed
Pofition for Discharge within sixty (66) days after the date hereof, which Renewed Petition for
Discharge shall be verified and recite that the letters of adnﬁnistraﬁgn have besn revoked, the
resigning cé—Person_al Representatives have surrendered all undistributed Estavte' assefs, recards,
documents, papers and othéf property'of or concerning the Eétate to the suécésé§f ﬁduciarﬁr as set
forth ébove, and the amount of compeﬁsaﬁon pald or to be paid by the resigning co~Personai .
Represéntaﬁves pursuaﬁt to Probafe Rule 5.43>0(g). Such dcoounting shal] include cash aqd
transactions fiom the commencement of administration of the Bstate and ending 43 of the date the
accounting is submitted, | |

5 The resi gning'oo-Persoual Representatives shall serve notice of filing and a copy of
the acbomﬁné andReneWedPeﬁtion for Discharge on all interésted parties and the notice shallvstate
that the obj ecfion fo the Renéwed Petition for Discharge must be filed within thirty days after the
later of service of the petition or servics of the accounting on that Interested ﬁerson pmﬁuaﬁt to

@ Probate Rule 5.430(1).

’ﬂ}é’ 6 The succ'essor Personal Representative or Curator is authorized to pay a

DONE AND ORDERED in Delray Beanh, Florids, this [ X @F”L , 2014,

ol Y

Cirenit fadge -

co: Partles on attached seryice list

T

R

- J O LR
PR TE SR S T
[ T I T TP T - .
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SERVICE LIST
Theodote Stuart Bernstein (e-mail) Alan B, Rose, Esq. (BE-mail)
Life Insurance Concepts : Pape Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose Konopka &
950 Peninsula Corporate Citcle, Suite 3010  Dow PA '
Boca Raton, Florida 33487 505 S Flagler Dr Ste 600 .
N ' West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
© Bliot Bemstein (U.S. Mail)
2753 NW 34" Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434
Lisa Sue Friedstein (U.S. Mail)
2142 Churchill Lane

Highland Park, Tllinols 60035

Pamela Beth Simon (U.S, Mail)
950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603
Chicago, llinois 60611

. Jill Tantoni (U.S. Mail)
2101 Magnolia Lane
Highland Patk, Ilinois 60035

Donald R, Tescher (B-mall) -
4855 Technology Way, Suile 720
Booea Raton, Florida 33431

Mark R, Mancet], Bsq, (E-mall)

Matk. R, Mangceri, P.A, : '
2929 Bast Commercial Boulevard, Ste. 702
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308

B . T R TS TR
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THR
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIV,
CASENO.: 502012 CP 004391 XXXX SB

IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN,
Deceased,

ORDER ON “INTERESTED PERSON” WILLIAM STANSBURY’S
MOTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CURATOR
- OR SUCCESSOR PERSONATL REP iPRESENTATIVE

_THIS CAUSE came on fo be heard by this Honorable Court on Wednesday, Febrmary 19,
2014, on ﬁ]e 'Moﬁon of Willam Stansbury, as an “Inferested Person” in the Estate, For the |
. Appofﬁiment of a Curator or Successor Personal Representative, and the Court having received
evidenée; Iéviex\féd the_: ﬁie, heard argument of counse], and being otherwise' dﬁly advised in the
premises, it is |
* ORDERED and ADJUDGED:
1. The Motion of William Stansbury is hereby granted,
' 2.. . ‘The Court hereby appoints Benjamm Brown, Bsq., Matmozyk & Brown, LLP,
625 No, Flagler Drive, Suite 401, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 as Curaior of this Estate pursuant
to §733.501 Fla, Stat. (2013) and Florida Probto Rule 5. 122(a)

3, Reasonable fees for the Curator are capped at $350.00 per hour.

o X
BXHIBIT “B” \ é\\

99
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4, Fee payments will be made in $5 000.00 increments, Any fee requwts in excess

of that amount for any given pcnod will Tequire a oom“: hearmg

5, In accordance Wlﬂl §733, 501(2) Fla. Stat, (2013), bond is hereby set in the
e :v(f/

amount of §

DONE and ORDERED in West Palm Beach Palm Bcach County, Florida on this
__dayof February, 2014,

o ONED LoD
TIN COL
Cirenit Court Tudge FEB 25 10

JU0GE MARTIN . COL

Coptes to:

Alan Rose, Esq,, PAGE, MRACHEK, 505 So. Flagler Drive, Suite 600, West Palm Beach, FL
33401, arose@pm-law.com and mchandler@pm-law, com:

John Pankauskd, Esq., PANKAUSKI LAW FIRM, 120 So. Olive Avcnue, Suite 701, West Palm
Beach, FL 33401, courtfilings@pankauskilawfirm.com:

Peter M. Feaman, Esq., PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A., 3615 W. Boynton Beach Blvd., Boynton
Beach, FL 33436, semce@feamaulaw.com

Eliot Bernstein, 2753 NW 34 Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, iviewit@iviewit.iv;

William H, Glasko, Esq., Golden Cowan, PA., Palmetto Bay Law Center 17345 8. Dixie
Highway, Palmetto Bay, FL, 33157, 1ll@pa1mettobay1aw com,

N
i f
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Law OF FiICRES

TESCHER & SPALLINA, DA

Boca VILLAGE CORPORATE CENTER |
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SWIE 720
Boca RaTon, Froripa 33431

ATTORNEYS s b e e SUPPORT STAFF
DONALD R. TESGHER : TrL 561-997-7008 DIANE DUSTIV
ROBERT 1.. SPALLINA FAx: 561-997-7308 IOIMBERLY MORAN
LAUREN &, GALVAN TowL Fres: 838-997-7008 SUANN TESCHER

WA, TESCHERSTALLINA, COM
December 6, 2012

V1A FACSIMILE; 803-333-4936

Attn: Bree

Claims Departmen!

[Leritage Union Life Insurance Cotapany
1275 Sandusky Road

Jacksonville, IL 62651

Re:  Insnred: Shmon L. Bernstein
Contract No.: 1009208

Dear Bree;

As per our earlier telephone conversation:

o We are unable to locate the Simon Bernstein Jrrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 1,

1995, which we have spent much time searching for,

° Mrs. Shirley Berstein was the initial beneficiary of the 1995 trust. but predeceased M,
Bernstein.

o The Bernstein children are the secondary beneficiaries of the 1995 wust.

. We are submitting the Letters of Administration for the Estate of’ Simon Bernsiein
showing that we are the named Personal Representatives of the Estale.

’ We would like to have the proveeds from the Heritage policy teleased to our firm’s trust
account so that we can make distributions amongst the five Bernstein children.

. If necessary, we will prepare for Heritage an Agreement and Mutual Release amongst
_all the children,

. We are enclosing the 884 signed by Mr, Bernstein in 1995 Lo obtain the EXN number for

the 1995 trust.
I you have any questions with regard to the foregoing, please dis not hesitate o contact me,

Sincerely,

i
'

D s i,
/@f?ﬂf@ﬂ J;’é/,/(/ri/\ HAKaltm

ROBERT L. SPALEINA P
RLS/Kn

Enclosuyes
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FROM:Peter M. Foaman P.A, 7345664 TOT41418 05/23/2014 10:43:47 /7697 P.003/006

INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL‘GIRC'UI'T‘
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, PLORIDA

IN RE: ' CASE NO.! 502012 CP 004391 XXXX 8B
) PROBATE DIV,
ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, '
Decorsod.
: /

ORDER APPOINTING ADMINISTRATOR AD LITEM TO
ACT ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF SIMON L, BERNSTEIN
TOASSEXT THE INTERESTS OF THE ESTATE IN THE ILLINOIS
LITIGATION (CASE NO, [3CV3643, N,D. ILL, K, DIV)) INVOLVING

LIFE INSURANCE PROCEEDS ON THE, DECEDENT'S LIFE

THIS CAUSE came bufure this Honoruhle Court on May 23, 2014 upos the Curator’s
Amended Mutlon for Instrastions/Determination rcgardiixg Estato Entitlement to Life Ingurance
Proceeds and upon the Petltion for Appointment of Administrtor Ad Litem filed by William
Stunshury, in the LL§. Distefut Court cose styled Simen Bernstoln Irevocuhle Instiranc Trust
DT1 6/21795 v Herltage Union Lifee Insuranee, Case No. 13-¢v-03643, surrently pending in the
United States Distriot Court fot the Northern Distrdet Coust of 1inols, und the Comrt having
heaxd argument of counsel and being otherwise duly advised i the premises, it Is

ORDERED snd ADJUDGED that

L. Tha Court appoints Benjasmn P, éruwn. Esq. who is eurrently serving ns Gurator,
ag the Administmator Ad Litem on béimlf of the Estate of Slmon L. Bernstuin fo pssort the
inlcre‘,sjt:; of the EHstate Jn the Ulineis Litigation invoiv'iug life Insurency procecds om the
Decadcni‘s lite in the U8, Distrlet Court onse styled Shron Bernstetn hrevocoble Insurance
Trust DTD 6/21/95 v Herhtuge Ubion Life Insuranee, Case No. 13-0v-03643, pending. ln the

United States Distriet Court for the Northarn Disttlet Gourt of Ninois,
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2. For the reusans end subject to the conditlons ytated on the rseord du;-ing the hearinp, all
foss und sty incurred, Including for the Chyator In eannéction with his work as Adrinistrator
Ad-Litem and say counsel rotained by the Adininisteator Ad Litem, will inittally be bomg by
Willlam Stansbury, ‘
3 ThO‘Cﬂ‘Wt will aotisider any subsequent Potttion for Feos and Cots by William Stansbury
ag appropeiste under Florida law.

DONE AND ORDERED in Palm Bough County, Blorida hiy 2 Zday of May,

e

MARTIN COLIN -
Civoult Court Judge

2014,

' Capiey in:
Alant Roxe, Faq., PAGE, MRAGLIEK, 505 o, Flopler Detve, Sult 400, West Pahn Beach, B, 33401, Aedipme
lnwe.oury) snd mehadlergpme oo
John Pankuuski, Bag,, PANKAUSK] LAW FIRM, 120 30, Ofiva Avenue, Suite 701, West Pulm Beach, 1L, 33401,
sourifilbawepapkauskitawiinm eou )
Potar M, Furnan, Bagg,, PETER M, FHAMAN, DA, 3615 W, Boynton Beash Rivd,, Boynton Beach F1. 33434,
servios@ittmmnlngcaqn; '
EHot Bernstoln, 2753 Nw 34" Sweet, Baga Ratou, FL. A3434\ ffenditg vtz ng
Willteon H. Glorko, Livy,, Cloldes Cowan, PA.. Palmeits Bay Law Contar, 17343 S. Dixie THghwey, Pribjolto Bay,
FL 33157, billgmolatiobayloweqm; - :
Tahn £, Morgiigy, Byq,, 330 Clamaly St,, Suite 213, West Paim Beauh, FL 33401, lofmiay Imorrlmyliweom:
Bunjanli ¥ Brown, Fsq., Mutwioryk & Brows, LLP\ 625 Nu. Flagler Drlva, Suite 401, West Palm Beach, FL

33401, bheownn mathrolaw.gom




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 502012CP004391XXXXNB-{H
Plaintiff. In Re: Estate of: Simon L. Bernstein
Defendant: N/A

ltem: CERTIFIED COPY OF INTERVENOR
COMPLAINT BY BENJAMIN P. BROWN FOR
ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN-CHICAGO
LITIGATION

Filed by the: [ ] PLAINTIFF
] DEFENDANT
[]COURT .
FOR IDENTIFICATION as exhibit # 3

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINF - FOR COURT LJSE ONLY

ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE AS exhibit # ﬁ
this date 1

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller
By: . D.C.




